

**NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULE
FOR THE CITY OF PERRYVILLE, MISSOURI
EFFECTIVE DATE JANUARY 2026 BILLING – DUE FEBRUARY 15, 2026**

CYCLE 2 - INDUSTRIAL

Rates

PGA: 0.5893

1. **Small Industrial Customer.** The charges for natural gas consumed by each small industrial customer, as measured by a meter, shall be computed on a monthly basis at the rate of Five Dollars and Fifty-three Cents (\$5.53) plus Five Dollars and Eighty-nine Cents (\$5.89) PGA (Purchase Gas Adjustment), for a total of Eleven Dollars and Forty-two Cents (\$11.42) per mcf; provided, however, that the minimum monthly bill under such small industrial rate shall be three hundred dollars (\$300.00).

2. **Medium Industrial Customer.** Medium industrial customers must consume a minimum of fifty thousand (50,000) mcf per year in order to qualify for this rate. A medium industrial customer must elect to be billed as a medium industrial customer by written application filed with the city clerk. The election to be billed as a medium industrial customer shall be effective and irrevocable for the ensuing fiscal year from April 1 to March 31.

<u>Rates per mcf</u>	<u>Purchase Gas Adjustment</u>	<u>Total</u>	
\$4.58	\$5.89	\$10.47	
\$4.56	\$5.89	\$10.45	
\$4.53	\$5.89	\$10.42	
\$4.47	\$5.89	\$10.36	

If the yearly consumption of any medium industrial customer does not reach fifty thousand (50,000) mcf, the consumer shall not be eligible to be billed as a medium industrial customer for the following year.

3. **Large Industrial Customer.** Large industrial customers must consume a minimum of one hundred seventy-five thousand (175,000) mcf per year in order to qualify for this rate. A large industrial customer must elect to be billed as a large industrial customer by written application filed with the city clerk. The election to be billed as a large industrial customer shall be effective and irrevocable for the ensuing fiscal year from April 1 to March 31.

<u>Consumption</u>	<u>Rates per mcf</u>	<u>Purchase Gas Adjustment</u>	<u>Total</u>
First 4,000 mcf per month	\$4.58	\$5.89	\$10.47
Next 4,000 mcf per month	\$3.63	\$5.89	\$9.52
Next 4,000 mcf per month	\$2.68	\$5.89	\$8.57
Over 12,000 mcf per month	\$1.73	\$5.89	\$7.62

If the yearly consumption of any large industrial customer does not reach one hundred seventy-five thousand (175,000) mcf, the consumer shall not be eligible to be billed as a large industrial customer for the following year.

4. **Sales Tax.** For-profit organizations in the commercial, small industrial, medium industrial, and large industrial categories will be charged sales tax in addition to the established natural gas rates.

5. **Billings Subject to State Sales Tax.** All billings for natural gas consumed shall be subject to the state sales tax in effect at the time of billing.